
 

 

MEETING: North East Area Council 

DATE: Thursday, 23 July 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 
AGENDA 
 
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

 
Minutes 
 
2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 4th June 

2020.  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

Ward Alliances 
 
3   Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 

Chair  (Pages 9 - 30) 
 Cudworth, held on 20th January 2020 and 9th March 2020 
 Monk Bretton, held on 17th January 2020 
 North East, held on 16th January 2020 and June 30th, 2020 
 Royston, held on 20th January 2020 
 
 

Performance 
 
4   North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery of 

commissioned projects  (Pages 31 - 50) 
 

5   NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update  (Pages 51 - 52) 
 

6   Report on the use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward 
Alliance Funds  (Pages 53 - 56) 
 

Items for information 
 
7   The North East Area Council Local Responses to the Recovery Period  (Pages 57 

- 62) 
 

8   Staffing Update   
 

9   Healthy Holidays Funding Update  (Pages 63 - 64) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of North East Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Cherryholme, Ennis OBE, Felton, Green, 
Higginbottom, Houghton CBE, Makinson, McCarthy, Richardson and Wraith MBE 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Lisa Smith, North East Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Caroline Donovan, North East Area Council Manager 
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer 
Cath Bedford, Public Health Principal - Communities 
 

 
Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 15 July 2020 
 



 

MEETING: North East Area Council 

DATE: Thursday, 4 June 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Cherryholme, 

Ennis OBE, Felton, Higginbottom, Houghton CBE, 
Makinson, McCarthy, Richardson and Wraith MBE  
 

  
  
 

47 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

48 Welcome and Introductions  
 
The Chair welcomed participants, the Press and the public to the meeting, 
highlighting that this meeting was to be streamed live over the internet and that a 
recording would be available on the Barnsley MBC website shortly after the 
conclusion of the meeting. 
 

49 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 30th 
January, 2020  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 30th January 2020. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 30th January 
2020 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

50 Covid-19 Presentation  
 
David Robinson, Service Director Customer Information and Digital Services, and 
Phil Hollingsworth, Service Director Stronger, Safer and Healthier Communities were 
welcomed to the meeting to deliver a presentation on BMBC’s Covid Recovery Plan 
 
An overview of the strategic approach was provided, acknowledging that Covid-19 
was different to previous incidents due to its length and ongoing impact and the 
requirement for responses to be agile and adaptive. 
 
The pandemic also offered opportunities to realign values and to create a new 
‘normal’. Members heard how the Government had drafted a recovery and renewal 
strategy, and a recovery plan was also in development at a South Yorkshire level, 
with Barnsley plans aligned and complementary to this.  It was noted future plans 
needed to be interactive, in order to respond to the need for services to be turned on 
and off in relation to further peaks and that responses would be different depending 
on the needs of particular groups of people, including tho
[...]
 and care workers. 
 
Members were reminded of the guidance issued in relation to Ward Alliance Funds, 
and that the base budget of £10,000 per ward would remain but plans for an 
additional £10,000 had been paused due to the current financial situation.  It was 
emphasised that Ward Alliance expenditure should support recovery efforts, with the 
only exception being where finance has already been approved and local businesses 
have committed resources. 
 
Although there was an interest in re-establishing community events, it was 
acknowledged that this was not appropriate in the current climate, but that this 
position would be reviewed for 2021/22. 
 
Members noted the previous requirement for Ward Alliance Funds to match 50% of 
their budgets with external finance or volunteer time was to be relaxed for the current 
financial year. 
 
An update was provided in relation to the provision of grass cutting, the schedules of 
which had been impacted on from prioritising domestic waste collection.  It was noted 
that that this would now recommence as staff return to substantive grass cutting 
duties from 8th June and the backlog being addressed in due course. 
 

Page 4



 
3 

Caroline Donovan, North East Area Council Manager, outlined the local response to 
the pandemic.  Over 100 wellbeing boxes had been delivered to elderly residents, 
over 300 easter eggs distributed, 28 families provided with slow cookers and the 
ingredients for heathy meals on a regular basis, and currently over 400 activity packs 
for tots, juniors and teens are being made up.  Local volunteer Community 
Responders have worked with people who are either shielding or have been 
assessed as vulnerable. They have all been fully trained and provided with PPE to 
support shopping and befriending in their local communities. 
 
Contracts and grants have been flexed and detailed information was provided of 
what this ‘flexing’ looked like.  Current priorities and commissioning intentions were 
outlin
[...]
k during this period 
which seemed to indicate disproportionate positive results, which engendered this 
headline.  It is a similar story in Barnsley to the rest of Yorkshire.  Incidences and 
numbers of deaths are slowing but people are still catching the disease and people 
continue to lose their lives.  It was highlighted that where communities have poor 
health outcomes generally and  those with underlying health issues are more at risk.  
Barnsley will also feel the economic impact due to current levels of deprivation, which 
is why recovery planning is so important.  Until a vaccine is developed, this situation 
will need to be managed as effectively as possible.  

Page 5



 
4 

  
Government guidance and advice from Public Health is still awaited in terms of 
reopening community venues.  Particular challenges exist with regard to libraries and 
managing numbers in the building.  In terms of risk assessments, assistance will be 
given where possible in accordance with government guidance.  Barnsley CVS will 
advise and assist organisations across the area.  
  
RESOLVED that Members note the discussion and information provided. 
 

52 Procurement and Finance Update  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item. The Members agreed that the North 
East Area Council’s priorities should continue as follows:  
 

 A Thriving and Vibrant Economy 

 Love Where You Live 

 Healthy Lifestyles  

 Young People 

 
Members were then asked to consider several financial recommendations in the light 
of Barnsley MBC’s Recovery priorities. 
 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. the Executive Director for Communities be authorised to complete all the 

necessary paperwork in order to waive contract procedure rules to extend the 

current Apprentices and Employability commission until the end of March 2021 

at a cost £145,000. 

 
ii. The North East Area Council devolve a further £40,000 to the Ward Alliances, 

at an additional £10,000 per Ward Alliance. 

 
iii. The North East Area Council allocate a further £55,000 to the Youth 

Development Working Together Fund. 

 
iv. Age UK Barnsley is awarded a further £4,000 to continue the Information, 

Advice and Guidance service for a further 12 months, and  

 
v. A £20,000 contingency fund is allocated to further strengthen the recovery of 

environmental improvements across the North East Area Council. 

 
 
 

53 Close of the meeting  

Page 6



 
5 

 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Cudworth Ward Alliance 
Meeting Notes 

 

Meeting Title: Cudworth Ward Alliance 

Date and time: Monday 20th January 2020 at 10.30am. 

Location: Bow Street Offices. Cudworth 

 

Attendees: Apologies: 

Councillor Joe Hayward. (Chair) 
Councillor Charlie Wraith (vice chair) 
Janet Robinson 
John Hayhoe 
Tina Heaton 
Joan Jones 
Mick White 
Florence Whittlestone 
Jenni Baker 
 Pam Kershaw 
 
 
 
 
 
In attendance:  
David Gill – Community Development Officer. 
 

Councillor S. Houghton. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

           

  Action / 

Decision 

Action Lead 

1. 

 

 

 

 

 

2. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests: 

John Hayhoe and Florence Whittlestone declared an interest in a 
funding application for Chewin t Cud. 

Janet Robinson and Mick White declared an interest in a funding 
application for Birkwood School. 

Jenni Baker declared an interest in a funding application for a 
Handwashing project. 

 

Notes of the previous meeting: Monday 16th December 2019 

 Florence has contacted Mr Bean at Churchfield School about a 
date for the Our Town, our roots project. No dates yet have been 
given to the Ward Alliance.  Florence will visit Churchfield School 
on Thursday 23rd January and will ask if they have a date for Our 
Town, our roots. 
 

 Councillor hayward has contacted Principle Towns to enquire if 
there should be a sign to say CCTV is operating in the area. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
[...]
e 

Relationship 

between the 

Council and 

the 

Community 

Community 
Magazine 

 
Community 
Magazine 
 
 

Corporate 
Communications 

 
Community 
Magazine 
 
 

Community 
Magazine 

 
Community 
Magazine 

December 
2015 

 
September 

2016 

 

and  

Community 

Cohesion 

and 

Integration 

 
 
 
 

Volunteer 
Celebration 
Event 

 
 
 
 

North East Area 
Team 

 
 
 
 

£3,000 

 
 
 
 

£3,000 
completed 

 
 

Part A           Performance Monitoring 
 

 

The following tables reflect the overview of performance of all the North East Area 

Council contracted services and projects. This includes performance data gathered 

for this Report as follows: 
 

 
 Social Isolation and Dementia  

Quarter Four    1st April 2020 to 30th June 2020 
 

 
 District Enforcement       

Quarter One     1st April 2020 to 30th June 2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 Page 35



6 
 

Part B  Summary performance management report  

  for each service 

 

Social Isolation and Dementia project  Age UK Barnsley  
 
Quarter Four   1st April 2020 to 30th June 2020 
 
This service is funded by the North East Area Council.  There are two staff members 
involved, Carol Foster and Sarah Hulme who together provide 1 FTE.  However, 
through the period of this pandemic, the whole of our central support team has been 
working on supporting our front-line efforts.  This is the 4th and final report of this 
contract year. When people were advised to self-isolate, Age UK Barnsley and the 
North East Area Team agreed that it was clear that the service needed to temporarily 
stop working with Groups, Businesses and Care Homes, that were closed to us, and 
meet the urgent needs of individual older people especially those with dementia. We 
responded immediately. As well as supporting our existing cohort of older people, we 
invited referrals both of, and from, older people in the North East area who do not have 
support networks in place and would need help to isolate and stay safe.  This change 
has resulted in some of our service targets for the year being unmet due to closures 
while other areas have been substantially exceeded. 
 
1:1 Working 
The service has supported 111 people in the North East Area since the lockdown. This 
includes 36 people who needed us to shop for them on a regular basis so they could 
stay safe at home, 93 socially isolated people needing telephone befriending and 3 
people who needed their prescriptions picking up.  We are still supporting 57 people at 
the end of June. (NB Some people are using more than one support method) 
Staff have also been signposting and providing information regarding local shops that 
were delivering in the area, other local groups that could help and about vulnerable 
people’s shopping slots. Our Information and Advice Service has been available 
throughout and has supported people to access repairs, aids and adaptations and 
incontinence products as well as providing support with benefits, health and social care 
issues.  Our service has been a lifeline for some older vulnerable people.  The 
telephone befriending has been the most appreciated and continues to be so.  Our 
Covid Service was available from the 1st day of lockdown, when many people were 
panicking and did not know how they would be able to get necessities.  We have 
referred to third party organisations such as Humankind, British Legion, Cancer 
Aftercare, Macmillan support, Fire Safety and psychological services. We have liaised 
with Community Nurses, Social Services, local community groups that were offering 
support and GP surgeries. In addition, staff and volunteers have taken every 
opportunity to do little things to make life better where possible, like delivering 
occasional meals from the fish and chip shop and providing Afternoon Teas. Feedback 
includes: 
 

 “We are thrilled with everyone we speak to at Age UK, such kind lovely people. 

A special thanks to Haley for doing our shopping” Mr. and Mrs. J. Monk 
[...]
 her daughter lives abroad, and although 
she has friends, they have all been struggling with the situation both mentally and 
emotionally. 
Mrs. X usually volunteers for Age UK and is obviously missing this. When she is at 
home, she enjoys reading and crosswords and walking her dog. She is not usually 
lonely or isolated, but the current situation has made her anxious about going out 
and she has only been venturing out to walk her dog and to pick up bits of 
shopping from the local shop when it is quiet. 
 

Who was Involved: 
Social inclusion worker  

 

Any unplanned outcomes (Good or Bad) 
Mrs. X has been overwhelmed by the help and support she has received as she is 
used to being the one who usually gives support in her capacity as a volunteer, 
friend and neighbour. 
  

Outcomes of Project  
Mrs. X has made herself keep to a daily routine and says that the various activities 
that have been sent by Age UK, including jigsaw puzzles, quizzes, books and 
puddings, as well as the wellbeing box and cream tea, have helped. She has really 
appreciated the emotional support she has received from Age UK, especially the 
weekly chats from the social inclusion worker which have helped her. She is now 
planning to visit the local library when it reopens so she can choose her own books 
and gradually get back to some sort of normality. 

 

What could have been done better 
N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



16 
 

 
District Enforcement       
 
Quarter One    1st April 2020 to 30th June 2020 
 
Due to this contract being flexed to meet the needs of the communities of the North 
East Area Council during the pandemic the Area Manager asked for two case studies 
to reflect the work undertaken to be provided to cover the Quarter One monitoring of 
this commission. 
 
1. Fly-tipping Case Study  

 
Because of the Coronavirus pandemic and the enforced Central Government 
Lockdown which followed, meant that District Enforcement officers were given severa
[...]
Item 7      July 23rd, 2020. 
 
The North East Area Council Local Responses to the Recovery Period 

1. The Commissions and Grants of the North East Area Council continue 
to be flexed to meet the needs of the local communities. 
 

The North East Environment Team are supporting Neighbourhood Services 
through keeping all areas litter free, emptying litter bins and cutting small grassed 
areas of public open space. Support to volunteers and community groups has been 
maintained. Neighbourhood Services have asked for their thanks to be passed on for 
their help. 
 
District Enforcement Officers are undertaking patrols with a view to being more 
the “eyes and ears” on the ground and a visible presence on the streets. Regularly 
reporting in any areas of fly tipping and community and neighbourhood intelligence. 
They are also linking with Parks Services ensuring that play equipment is not being 
used and reporting any damage. Enforcement Services have asked for their thanks 
to be passed on for their help. 
 
Private Sector Housing Management Officer – Chris Platts is now helping 
Enforcement Services with their reactive work in the North East communities, and is 
helping to progress cases, taking telephone calls, dealing with landlords etc. 
Enforcement Services have asked for their thanks to be passed on for his help with 
their caseloads. 
 
 Stop Smoking Service – Sarah is still providing support and help to residents who 
are trying to stop smoking, or would like to give up smoking, but from her home.  
 
 Ad Astra - has taken the decision to furlough their staff but are still working with us 
on a voluntary basis and every day they have Facebook Groups for our young 
people from Outwood Academies Shafton and Carlton and are also running dance 
sessions on Zoom. They are also still making sure that there is enough sanitary ware 
available in Schools for young ladies. 
 
Age UK Barnsley continues to offer support to all current service users and new 
ones that have
[...]
ce. At first I was nervous 
talking to the callers but after the first few calls I grew in confidence - I find I 
can phone up without any concerns and look forward to listening and can offer 
advice - I find the normal questions are around loneliness and not sure of 
what can or can't do - so I always have the guidelines open and ready to do a 
quick search - making sure I have their first name and take direction from 
what they are asking me. Listening to the history of the callers and their family 
in the Barnsley area is great for me - as I have just moved into the area in the 

Page 59



4 
 

last 2 years. I now look forward to the calls and feel I am doing something that 
is helping and letting our key workers get on with normal working.” 

 
3. Activity Packs 

 
Over 430 Activity Packs have been delivered to vulnerable families across the North 
East Area Council for Tots, Juniors and Teens. The cost of the Activity Packs to the 
North East Area Council was minimal thanks to the partnership working of several 
Services within the Council, all working together to help families during this difficult 
time. 
 
The Activity Packs were made up and then distributed to the local Children’s Centre, 

Churches, Youth Groups and a Community Interest Company whose focus is 

supporting young people, who in turn took the Activity Packs out to the young 

people’s homes. They were distributed to the young people across the four Wards of 

Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and Royston through 6 different community 

organisations. 

Included in the Activity Pack was an age specific activity book which was 
innovatively designed by Parks Services, some crayons, an age specific reading 
book which was kindly donated from the Library Service, a drink and a snack, and 
some road safety information from Highways. The Tots bags included toothbrushes 
and toothpaste, kindly donated from Public Health, and the Juniors and Seniors 
Activity packs included a table tennis set kindly donated from the Sport and Active 
Recreation Team and Table Tennis England. 

Page 60



5 
 

To highlight an example of the benefits 
of partnership working in the local 
communities, the table tennis sets have 
had a very positive impact on the young 
people who have received them. 
Feedback reflects how much families 
have enjoyed playing with these sets in 
their own homes. It has enabled families 
to enjoy a sporting activity safely 
together during this difficult time. 
Additionally, it has taught young people 
additional skills such as being a member 
of a team, maths skills from scoring and 
has improved hand eye co-ordination. 
To date over 300 table tennis sets have 
been distributed., and several young 
families have asked for their thanks to be passed on for these lovely sets.  
 
Through distributing these table tennis sets to vulnerable families through local 
community networks, it ensures that young people are given opportunities to take 
part in sporting activity which they may otherwise have missed out on.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
There is significant scope to conduct more of this sort of work in the future, as the 
North East Area Team, Library Services, Park Services, Highways and the Sport and 
Active Recreation Team have a proven track record of working together on grass 
root initiatives and delivering positive outputs and outcomes for people who live, and 
work, in the communities of the North East Area Council. 
 
Recommendation  
That the Members note this report  
 
Caroline Donovan 
Area Council Manager 
23rd July 2020 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
North East Area Council      Report of the Area Manager 
 
Agenda Item 8      July 23rd, 2020. 
 
Healthy Holidays Report  
 

1. Introduction 
 
The North East Area Team have worked with the local providers in the area to look 

at community projects that will deliver locally based activities to vulnerabl
[...]
arers (in total) and a fun competition each 

week. 

 

Exodus 

Exodus will deliver some social distancing day camps for 10 young people per camp 

from Cudworth and Brierley at their base at South Hiendley.  The four-weekly 

sessions will include a healthy eating packed lunch, arts and crafts, pond dipping 

and games and sport competitions. 

 

Grimethorpe Activity Zone 

GAZ will have small groups by invitation for 5 weekly sessions of 8 young people to 

include arts and crafts, competitions, table tennis, healthy packed lunch and 

computer and music games.   

 

Great Houghton Youth Group 

Great Houghton Youth Group will have small group sessions of 8 young people who 

will continue to take part in intergenerational activities at 4 weekly sessions over the 

summer holidays. This will include letter writing to elderly people who are self-

isolating, drawing them pictures, baking, arts and crafts activities, and the provision 

of healthy lunch packs for the young people. 

 
3. Recommendations  

 
That the Members note this report. 
 
 
 
 
Caroline Donovan 
Area Council Manager 
23rd July 2020 

Page 64


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 4th June 2020.
	3 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance Chair
	Cud Ward Alliance notes 9th March 2020
	20200117 MBWA Meeting Minnutes 17-01-20
	North East Alliance Minutes 16th January 2020
	North East Ward Alliance Minutes 30th June 2020
	20200120 Royston WA  Meeting Notes

	4 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery of commissioned projects
	5 NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update
	6 Report on the use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds
	7 The North East Area Council Local Responses to the Recovery Period
	9 Healthy Holidays Funding Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: North East Area Council 

DATE: Thursday, 23 July 2020 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: VIRTUAL 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Cherryholme, 

Green, Higginbottom, Houghton CBE, Makinson, 
Richardson and Wraith MBE  
 

  
  
 

54 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
The Chair welcomed participants, the Press and the public to the meeting, 
highlighting that this meeting was to be streamed live over the internet and that a 
recording would be available on the Barnsley MBC website shortly after the 
conclusion of the meeting. 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

55 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 4th June 
2020.  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 4th June 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held 4th June 2020 be 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 

56 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair  
 
The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and 
Royston Ward Alliances.  The following updates were noted:- 
 
Cudworth – It was reported that it has been quiet recently.  The Principal Towns 
project is moving on with the off-road parking at Bow Street nearly finished.  The old 
toilet block site has been completed and just needs a few finishing touches.   Lots of 
work has been carried out by volunteers across the Ward litter picking and helping to 
keep the area tidy.  David Gill has now left the Council after working for BMBC for 
over 35 years, with the last 7 working with the North East Area Council and Ward 
Alliances.  Members and officers contributed towards a selection of leaving gifts for 
him, and he was thanked for his significant contribution and expertise to the 
community work of the North East Area Council.   
 
Monk Bretton – There was not a lot of additional information to report other than 3 out 
of 4 defibrillators have now been fitted and registered at locations across the Monk 
Bretton Ward.  Additionally, over 100 activity packs for local children were distributed 
across the Ward.   



 
2 

 
North East – A successful ‘Zoom’ catch up meeting has been held with the Ward 
Alliance.  The hanging baskets have been put up and Principal Towns work is 
ongoing.   
 
Royston – The Ward Alliance held a successful ‘Teams’ meeting and agreed some 
funding to support groups that had been struggling because of the Covid-19 crisis.  
Plans are in place to deliver a virtual Royston masterplan consultation.  Principal 
towns work has continued, 21 shop fronts have been completed, with a further 10 in 
the pipeline.  An ecological report for Rabbit Ings is awaited as part of the Principal 
Towns funding scheme.  Although the Great British Spring Clean was put on hold, 
there is a possibility that it may be reorganised for later in the year, although socially 
distanced weekly litter picks have continued, with equipment funded through the 
Ward Alliance.  It was highlighted that the Royston Pavilion project had won a 
Regional award and thanks were expressed to the Area Manager and the Team for 
their valuable contribution to the project.   
  
 
RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received. 
 

57 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery 
of commissioned projects  
 
The North East Area Council Manager introduced this item, highlighting progress in 
regard to projects aligned to the agreed outcomes and social value objectives of the 
North East Area Council and specifically the summary performance management 
report for the Social Isolation and Dementia project delivered by Age UK, Quarter 
Four from 1st April 2020 to 30th June 2020 and the District Enforcement performance 
management report for Quarter One, from 1st April 2020 to 30th June 2020.  
 
Specific items of note include:  
 
The Social Isolation and Dementia service has supported 111 people in the North 
East Area since the lockdown period started. This includes 36 people who needed 
Age UK Barnsley to shop for them on a regular basis so they could stay safe at 
home, 93 socially isolated people needing telephone befriending and 3 people who 
needed their prescriptions picking up.  Residents were also helped to access 
information and benefits advice, and many were signposted to other organisations 
who could help them.  Fish and chips and afternoon teas were delivered to older and 
vulnerable people as a treat to brighten up their week.  25 volunteers have provided 
over 283 hours of volunteering time.  Age UK has also provided a wide variety of 
home-based activities, with different packs distributed every week.  Very positive 
feedback has been received from both volunteers and those receiving support.  The 
next step will be to support those who are currently shielding, and those who want to 
start to get back out into the community.  
 
District Enforcement have flexed their commission to help with reporting fly tipping 
during the lockdown period and have also been working closely with Parks Services 
to make sure the Parks are safe, signs are in place, and reporting back any problems 
that they see.  They have also been active on the High Street, offering advice about 
social distancing and other measures to help to keep people safe.  
 



 
3 

RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
  

 
58 NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update  

 
The North East Area Council Manager introduced this item, updating Members 
regarding the commissioning budget and financial analysis for the period to 2020/21. 
It was reported that spend is currently on target for the 20/21 financial year.  Advice 
has been taken to ensure that all project meet the revised guidelines, for example 
provision of hanging baskets.  Insurance for Carlton Marsh is being explored and 
Members will be informed when this has been resolved.  It was highlighted that the 
Pocket Park remains locked up at the moment. Alex Forest has expressed a desire 
to erect a bench in the Pocket Park with a plaque remembering those who have died 
due to Covid-19. 
 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) The update be noted; and  
(ii) Permission be granted to erect the bench in the Pocket Park 

 
59 Report on the use of Area Council Budgets, Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward 

Alliance Funds  
 
The North East Area Council Manager introduced this item, updating Members 
regarding the North East Area Council Budget and Ward Alliance Funds.  It was 
reported that all Ward Alliances are flexing projects to meet the needs of the 
community during the Covid-19 crisis and action plans are being developed.  
Following a meeting of Area Council Chairs, it was suggested that a workshop should 
be organised in late August/early September to look at Covid-19 impact and recovery 
work.  It is likely that this will be held virtually,   
 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the report be noted, and  
(ii) the Area Council Manager organise a date for the Covid-19 impact and 

recovery workshop.  
 

60 The North East Area Council Local Responses to the Recovery Period  
 
The North East Area Council Manager introduced this item, explaining how te 
Commissions and Grants of the North East Area Council continue to be flexed to 
meet the needs of the local communities.  The North East Area Council has helped 
with the Community Responders initiative, dealing with 100 requests for support, 48 
for shopping and 52 for befriending. Very positive feedback has been received from 
those volunteering and contributing to helping others.  All volunteers gained new 
skills and were provided with PPE and sanitising equipment. 
 
430 Activity Packs tailored to the needs of Tots, Juniors and Teens have been 
distributed, with minimal cost.  The Library Service has provided books and the Parks 
Service created activity booklets, Public Health helped with toothbrushes/toothpaste, 



 
4 

and the Sports and Active Recreation Team have provided table tennis sets.  Very 
positive feedback has been received from the families who received the Activity 
Packs, and the community groups who have helped to deliver the packs. The 
members agreed that this initiative indicates the value of what can be done in the 
local communities through partnership working.  Thanks to were passed on to the 
Area Team for organising this project. 
 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

(i) The report be noted, and 
(ii) Thanks be expressed to the Area Team for pulling everything together.   

 
61 Staffing Update  

 
The Area Council Manager updated members with regard to filling the vacant post 
following David Gill’s retirement.  The post is due to be advertised in the next two to 
three weeks but in the meantime the workload will be covered by The Area Manager 
and other staff within the Area Team. 
 
RESOLVED that the staffing update be noted. 
 

62 Healthy Holidays Funding Update  
 
The Area Council Manager provided a verbal update about the funding of the Healthy 
Holidays project.  Plans are in place to work with local providers to provide 
community projects (such as nature walks and treasure hunts) during the holidays 
whilst adhering to Government guidelines around handwashing and social distancing.  
£14,000 of funding has been secured through Fare Share and Public Health to 
support vulnerable families across the North East Area Council communities.   The 
Family Centre has been funded to help support 40 families to make healthy meals 
through the ‘slow cooker’ project.  The North East Area Team is looking into the 
provision of ‘breakfast bags’ for distribution to vulnerable families through existing 
groups.  Ad Astra, Exodus, Grimethorpe Action Zone (GAZ) and Gt Houghton youth 
group continue to provide socially distanced holiday activities in their local areas.  
Healthy lunch packs are also provided as part of this initiative.   
Members were pleased with the positive way in which the community and local 
organisations have supported each other during the pandemic, reminiscent of the 
Miners’ strike and WWII, and hoped it would continue. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
  
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


